
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 21 January 2022 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Committee will be held on Monday, 31 
January 2022 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: H E Skinner (Chair) 

D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 

T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
S Paterson 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2021. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
4.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 

- 2024/25 
 

(Pages 9 - 48) 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2022/23; capital programme for 
2022/23 to 2024/25; and proposed fees and charges for 
2022/23 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

 

5.   ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT- PRIVATE 
CONTRACTOR 
 

(Pages 49 - 56) 

 To seek approval for a qualified private contractor to be 
appointed to undertake Environmental Enforcement on a 
trial basis and to increase the cost of a Fixed Penalty Notice 
for littering. 
 
 

 

6.   FREE TREES 
 

(Pages 57 - 60) 

 To advise Members of updates relating to the scheme to 
provide free trees to Broxtowe residents. 
 
 

 

7.   BROXTOWE PARKS STANDARD 
 

(Pages 61 - 66) 

 To update Members on the outcome of the latest 
consultation and site assessments relating to the Broxtowe 
Parks Standard. 
 
 

 

8.   PRIDE IN PARKS - PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN 
SPACE IMPROVEMENTS 
 

(Pages 67 - 70) 

 To update Members on the Pride in Parks initiative. 
 

 

9.   CLEAN AND GREEN UPDATE 
 

(Pages 71 - 74) 

 To update Members on the progress of the ‘Clean and 
Green’ initiative. 
 
 

 

10.   UPDATE ON CARBON EMISSIONS AND PROGRESS 
TOWARDS CARBON NEUTRALITY BY 2027 
 

(Pages 75 - 84) 

 To update Members on the Council’s carbon footprint and 
progress towards becoming carbon neutral by 2027.  
 
 

 

 
 



ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
M Brown 
S Dannheimer 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
S Paterson 
R D Willimott 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L A Ball BEM 

 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

26 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record.  
 
 

27 CHRISTMAS CAR PARKING CHARGES 2021  
 
The Committee consider the cessation of parking charges in the majority of Council 
owned car parks over the Christmas period related to the aim of increasing footfall in 
Broxtowe’s town centres. The total cost to the Council would be approximately 
£13,200. 
 

RESOLVED that appropriate arrangements regarding the cessation of 
charges in car parks over the Christmas period are delegated to the Head of 
Governance to enact as detailed in the report. 
 
 

28 GARDEN WASTE SUBSCRIPTION CHARGES FOR 2022/23  
 
Members considered the 2022/23 garden waste subscription fees. 
 
An income target of £750,000 was set for the 2021/22 subscription period.  As of 1 
October 2021, 22,100 properties had subscribed to the service generating an income 
of £859,203.      

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
The number of subscribers in 2021/22 had increased from those in 2020/21 
suggesting that the service represents good value for money.   
 

RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that: 
 
1. The price for the first bin for 2022/23 be increased by £1.00 

2.The price for additional bins for 2022/23 be increased by £1.00 
 
 

29 UPDATE ON CARBON EMISSIONS AND PROGRESS TOWARDS CARBON 
NEUTRALITY BY 2027  
 
Members were updated on the Council’s current carbon footprint and progress 
towards becoming Carbon neutral by 2027. 
 
In July 2019, the Council declared a ‘Climate Change Emergency’ and committed to 
become Carbon neutral by 2027. The commitment was based on a baseline for the 
Council’s own operations that included Carbon Scope’s 1 and 2, plus Business 
Mileage (Scope 3).  
 
In 2009, the Council worked with the Carbon Trust to create a Carbon Management 
Plan that looked to reduce the Council’s CO2e emissions by 34% (as a minimum) by 
2020. 
 
In February 2020, the exercise was repeated. The review established that carbon 
emissions for the Council had significantly reduced by 45%.  
 

RESOLVED that the new carbon reporting baseline be approved. 
 
 

30 CLEAN AND GREEN  
 
Members noted the progress of the ‘Clean and Green’ initiative. The Clean and Green 
Initiative supports the Councils corporate vison of ‘a greener, safer, healthier Broxtowe 
where everyone prospers’ and to ‘protect the environment for the future’ 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1) A revenue growth bid is submitted to the Finance and Resources 

Committee for the approval of £4,000 in the 2022/23 budgets to finance 

four green themed community engagement events.    

2) An annual litter audit is undertaken. 

 
 

31 FUNDING STREAM AVAILABILITY FOR HOUSING IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The Committee were updated with the latest updates on funding stream availability for 
housing energy efficiency improvements. The government published the Heat and 
Buildings Strategy on 19 October. This includes £3.9 billion of new funding for 
decarbonising heat and buildings, including £450m for a Boiler Upgrade Scheme that 
will fund 90,000 heat pumps over the next three years. 

Page 4



In the case of successful bids for funding it is permitted to charge capital fees as a 
proportion of them. This allows cost recovery of detailed design work and site 
supervision.  
 
 

32 TREE PLANTING  
 
Members were updated on the initiative to provide 500 native trees suitable for 
domestic gardens free to Broxtowe Residents and a recent funding success for 
planting new trees on Parks and Open Spaces. 
 
The Council has a target to plant 2,500 trees each year across the borough as part of 
the tree planting strand in the Climate Change Strategy and Green Futures 
programme. 
 
 

33 CLIMATE CHANGE AND GREEN FUTURES PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on the progress made with the Council’s Climate Change and 
Green Futures programme and the Communications Campaign Plan supporting the 
programme. 
 
 

34 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE  
 
The Committee received a report on the progress against outcome targets identified in 
the Environment and Climate Change Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives. 
 
 

35 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED the Work Programme be approved with the additional items 
of Review of Waste Days, Options for Tree Planting, Dog Control Policy and 
Fees and Charges be added.  
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 31 January 2022 

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive and the 
Executive Director 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 - 2024/25 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates for 
2022/23; capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2022/23 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 

 

2.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business and 
financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the Corporate 
Plan are brought together in one report so that the linkages between service 
priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 

Under the Constitution, financial and business planning is reported to the 
Committee which has primary responsibility for oversight of the relevant 
corporate priority area and related services, in this case Environment. 
 

An extract of the proposed Environment Business Plan is provided in appendix 
1b.  The extract includes relevant critical success indicators (CSI), key 
performance indicators (KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement 
(actions) for approval by Members.  
 

It is also part of the remit of this Committee to provide strategic direction to any 
delivery body established by the Council to fulfil the purposes over which the 
Committee has responsibility. To meet this requirement, an extract of the 
proposed Bereavement Services Business Plan (appendix 1c) is also presented 
for consideration. 
 

The revenue and capital budget proposals for the corporate priority and relevant 
service areas, together with the proposed fees and charges, are provided in 
appendices 2a to 2c. 
 

Following consideration by the respective Committees, a summary of the 
estimates, including any changes recommended, will be presented to the 
Finance and Resources Committee on 10 February 2022 for consideration and 
recommendation to Full Council on 2 March 2022. 

 

Recommendations 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Environment Business Plan 
and the Bereavement Services Business Plan be approved. 

 

2. The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that the Finance and Resources 
Committee recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

  a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2022/23 (base) including 
any revenue development submissions. 

  b) The capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25 
  c) The fees and charges for 2022/23. 
 

Background papers – Nil 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Climate Change Committee 31 January 2022 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
Introduction 
 
The Council’s business and financial planning framework is one of identifying key 
service and spending pressures and prioritising resources accordingly, taking into 
account national and local priorities. 
 
The targeted outcomes from these key issues and the anticipated impact on service 
performance are set out in business plans. These plans are combined with financial 
information, including proposals for reducing business costs and increasing income, 
to form the Business Plans for each priority area.  
 
This report considers the detail in respect of the Business Plan covering the priority 
areas of Leisure and Health.  The financial consequences of the business plan, 
together with the expenditure and income from maintaining existing services, are set 
out in the revenue budget proposals, the capital programme and the proposed fees 
and charges which follow the plan. 
 
Within the Environment Business Plan and the Bereavement Services Business Plan, 
there are some key tasks which can be met from existing resources or which relate to 
policy preparation.  These are not included in the key spending proposals detailed in 
the appendices. Any planned activities which will have a financial implication either by 
increasing costs or reducing income are identified in the budget papers. 
 
There are several key tasks where it is not appropriate to make financial provision at 
this stage. These include areas that are subject to external funding bids, partnership 
arrangements or where insufficient information exists at the present time. In addition, 
there are a number of capital schemes
[...]
 existing kerbstones only).   

Right to erect kerbstones with inscription 

(permitted in areas with existing kerbstones only) 

580.00 595.00 

Right to erect cremated remains/grave plaque with 
inscription. 

125.00 130.00 

Right to additional inscription on all memorials 43.00 44.00 

Vase with inscription up to 450mm in height. 70.00 72.00 

General   

Service in chapel (Beeston Only) 95.00 100.00 

Grave transfer fee(Basic) 40.00 40.00 

Grave transfer fee(Complex) 65.00 65.00 

Genealogy- cost for providing grave location map 10.00 10.00 

 

 

Page 45



Environment and Climate Change Committee 31 January 2022  
 

Notes 
 
1. Human Tissues and Organs 

Fees charged for the burial or scattering of remains held under the Human Tissue and 
Organ Act, released by hospitals, will be charged at the Councils discretion dependent 
on casket/coffin size and depth of the grave 

 
2. Interment Fees - Incorrect Coffin Sizes 
 Additional 30% surcharge to Funeral Directors. 
 
3. 10' Graves 
 Only existing pre-purchased graves to this depth will be allowed. 
 
4.  Grave Transfer Fees 

If the grave owner is alive and submits a request, then there is no charge.  
 
5.  Coffin Exhumation 
     The cost depends on the location, depth and soil conditions. It is based on cost of 

works plus 20% administration fee.  
 

Page 46



Environment and Climate Change Committee 31 January 2022 

 
 

 
Report of the Executive Director 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT- PRIVATE CONTRACTOR 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval for a qualified private contractor to be appointed to undertake 
Environmental Enforcement on a trial basis and to increase the cost of a Fixed 
Penalty Notice for littering. 
 

2. Background  
 

The Council’s Neighbourhood Warden service is responsible for undertaking 
environmental enforcement with regards littering and dog fouling.  The service is 
currently comprised of two full time equivalent posts (one post is a job share with 
half the post cur
[...]
00. 

9. Future Procurement 

Following the twelve-month pilot any long term contract would be subject to a formal 
procurement exercise. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 31 January 2022 

Report of the Executive Director 

FREE TREES 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise Members of updates relating to the scheme to provide free trees to 
Broxtowe residents. 

 
2. Background and detail 
 

At the meeting of this Committee on 22 November 2021 Members noted the 
success of the 2021 scheme to provide 500 native trees as part of the target to 
plant 2,500 trees across the borough in line with the tree planting strand in the 
Climate Change Strategy and Green Futures Programme.  The scheme has 
been running for 3 years with details of the previous schemes provided in the 
Appendix.  Given the success of the scheme members asked for a report to 
explore how the ongoing demand for trees could be met in 2022/23.   

 
3. Financial implications 
 

The cost to increase the number of free trees provided from 500 to 750 native 
trees is £3,562.50.  The estimated cost of distributing the trees on 3 days in 
January 2023 is £2,925.  This total cost of £6,487.50 can be contained in the 
2022/23 revenue budget allocated for Tree Management. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 750 native trees be provided and 
that options for sponsorship of the scheme be explored. 
 

Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Climate Change Committee 31 January 2022 

APPENDIX 
 
 
Previous Years Schemes 
 

YEAR THEME NUMBER OF 
APPLICATIONS 

COMMENTS 

Autumn 
2019 

Fruit Trees 882 First year of the scheme.  This 
together with the fruit tree concept 
led to a big demand. The 
advertising campaign for the 
scheme ran for 2 weeks to try and 
get an even distribution of 
applications across the Borough. 
We were offering 250 trees f
[...]
achieve the tree planting target.  This budget has been used to fund the Free Tree 
Scheme.   
 
The table below provides costs for the 2022/23 Free Tree Scheme.   
 

 Projected 2022 
cost per tree 

Number of 
free trees to 
be offered 

750 

Fruit trees 
 

£7.25 £5,437.50 

Ornamental 
trees 

£8.75 £6,562.50 

Native trees 
 

£4.75 £3,562.50 

 
In addition to the cost of the trees there is the cost to deliver these to residents.  This 
has been estimated at £2,925.00 for 750 trees 
 
These costs can be contained within the revenue budget for tree planting. 
 
Way Forward 
 
To increase the number of trees offered and maximise the use of the budget allocation 
it is proposed that in 2022/23 there is an allocation of 750 native trees for the Free 
Tree Scheme.  This will cost £6,487.50 including delivery. This is an increase of 
£2,137.50 on the current year’s scheme.  To help offset this cost the possibility of 
obtaining sponsorship for the Free Tree Scheme will be explored. In addition, to 
emphasise how the scheme links to the Climate Change Strategy and Green Futures 
Programme, options to link applications for free trees as an incentive to join the Green 
Rewards scheme will be developed. As part of the publicity for the scheme, residents 
will be encouraged to plant trees in their own gardens irrespective of their success in 
obtaining a free tree. The importance of the collective approach to Climate Change 
and the benefits that new tree planting brings will be emphasised. 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 31 January 2022 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

BROXTOWE PARKS STANDARD 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Members on the outcome of the latest consultation and site 
assessments relating to the Broxtowe Parks Standard. 

 
2. Background and detail 
 

The Corporate Plan, as one of its priorities, is to protect the environment for the 
future.  One of the targets associated with this priority is that 100% of parks and 
open spaces meet the Broxtowe Parks Standard.  Having a uniform standard 
across all the sites is seen as a fair and positive way of improving the quality and 
visitor experience of the parks and open spaces.  Appendix 1 details the 
questions asked as part of this standard. 
 
Since the standard was approved in 2014 all the parks and open space have 
been assessed on a number of occasions and a report to the Environment and 
Climate Change Committee in February 2021 identified 1 site not achieving the 
standard.  Appendix 2 details this site together with the outcome of the 
consultation reassessments in late summer/early autumn 2021.  In addition, the 
appendix lists the outcomes of consultation and site assessments of a further 
20% of sites that previously met the standard to make sure they were still 
achieving the quality targets.  Consultation took place using an online 
questionnaire and 577 responses were received. The questionnaire was 
promoted on the Council’s website and through social media. All sites are also 
inspected by officers from the Parks team to assess any concerns raised through 
the consultation process and to check that the scores achieved are a true 
reflection for the sites. 

 
3. Financial implications 
 

No costings have been included in this report but some of the issues identified 
have already been actioned and others will be prioritised through both capital 
and revenue budgets for improvements to the Borough’s parks/open spaces. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



Environment and Climate Change Committee 31 January 2022 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Site Assessment 
 
1. How welcoming is the park? 
2. How effective is signage? 
3. Standard of cleanliness 
4. How clean is the site in terms of dog fouling? 
5. Accessibility 
6. Standard of grass cutting 
7. Standard of shrub beds/flower beds mainte
[...]
ee 31 January 2022 

Report of the Executive Director 

PRIDE IN PARKS – PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN SPACE 
IMPROVEMENTS 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Members on the Pride in Parks initiative. 
 
2. Background  
 

Since April 2018 funding has been allocated to undertake improvements to the 
Borough owned play areas that were identified as high and medium priority sites 
in the play strategy and to the Town and Parish Councils that maintain their own 
parks and outdoor recreational facilities to enable improvement and renovation 
works to be undertaken at these sites. 
 
This report provides an update on progress made on the 2021/22 Pride in Parks 
Initiative, the completion of a scheme which rolled forward from 2020/21 together 
with proposals for 2022/23 and beyond. 

 
3. Financial implications 
 

The 2021/22 Capital Programme allows funding for 2 schemes.  Further details 
are provided in the Appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress on the schemes in the capital 
programme as part of the Pride in Parks initiative. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Page 65

Agenda Item 8



Environment and Climate Change Committee 31 January 2022 

APPENDIX 
 

Schemes 2020/21 
 
Dovecote Lane Recreation Ground, Beeston 
 
Consultation was undertaken during summer 2020 and a scheme to fully refurbish this 
very popular play area was prepared, featuring new modern climbing units and a full 
range of equipment for younger children, all with new rubber surfacing.  A successful 
bid was made to FCC Community Foundation for £73,500 and this was used along 
with £47,250 from the Council’s capital programme and £5,000 from United Living, the 
Council’s housing modernisation and construction partner.  The works started in 
March and were completed in June 2021. Feedback has been very positive and from 
general observation a significant increase in footfall has taken place.  
 
 
Schemes 2021/22 
 
All the High P
[...]
r Broxtowe where everyone prospers’ and to ‘protect the 
environment for the future’ 
 
Despite 2021/22 being a difficult year a number of initiatives have been 
delivered through the Clean and Green initiative.  An update on what has been 
achieved since the last committee is shown in the appendix.   

 
3. Financial implications 
 

 Any financial implications of the Clean and Green initiative can be contained 
within existing budgets. 

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the Clean & Green activities which have taken 
place. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



Environment and Climate Change Committee 31 January 2022 

 
 

APPENDIX  
 

1. Community Engagement 
 

This autumn and early winter officers have been engaging with schools and 

community groups to deliver small “urban rewilding” schemes around the Councils 

parks and open spaces.  The intention is to introduce native plant species and 

change management regimes to provide habitat for natural colonisation by wildlife.  

On the Nottingham Canal Local Nature Reserve between Cossall and Trowell 

several sections of overhanging willow have been coppiced and pollarded to 

increase light to the water and banks. The willows were growing on the opposite 

bank to the towpath and largely inaccessible to the public, with private landowners 

kindly allowing access for the work.  

Habitat piles of pruned material have been strategically placed to help keep people 

and pets away. Increased light levels should allow recolonisation by marginal plants 

to benefit water vole which are present along the canal.  A number of the willow 

pollards have been ring-barked to create standing dead wood which can be used for 

nesting by Willow Tit, which have been recorded on the canal.  

On 23 November 2021 a group of sixteen children from the Lanes School in Chilwell 

visited Cator Lane Recreation Ground to plant 4 large fruit trees and 2,00
[...]
eat free days 

 Saved 77,040 litres of water  

 Avoided putting over 5 tonnes of waste in their black bins 

 Avoided using 1,603 single use items.  

Page 71



Environment and Climate Change Committee 31 January 2022 

 
 

A target of 600 platform users by the end of January 2022 has been set. 

Membership sign ups have slowed down over the Christmas and New Year period. 

To reignite interest in Green Rewards further communication activities are planned, 

as well as some publicity regarding our borough’s winners.  

In February, a project planning meeting will be taking place with all platform leads 

and the two Nottingham Universities. Together we will look at activities and 

promotions that can be undertaken together over the coming year. Work with other 

potential stakeholder partners will also be explored.  

 
 
 
 

Page 72



Environment and Climate Change Committee 31 January 2022 

 
 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

UPDATE  ON CARBON EMISSIONS AND PROGRESS TOWARDS CARBON 
NEUTRALITY BY 2027 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update Members on the Council’s carbon footprint and progress towards 
becoming carbon neutral by 2027.  

 
2. Background  

 
There are 2,160 days remaining (as from 31 January 2022) for the Council to 
achieve its commitment to become carbon neutral by 31 December 2027.   
 
In November 2021, the Environment and Climate Change Committee approved 
the re-calculation of the Council’s own operation baseline to incorporate emission 
data that had previously not been included.   The new baseline was established 
at 3,704 tCO2e for 2018/19.   
 
As part of on-going carbon emission monitoring, a half yearly progress update 
has now been prepared (April to September 2021). Emissions for this period 
have been calculated at 1,003 tCO2e. Further detail and analysis of this data can 
be found in Appendix 1.  
 
Borough emission data has now been updated and includes the most current 
information supplied by the Business, Energy an
[...]
3 tCO2e

Completed 60

In Progress 72

Overdue 3

9

1. 2,500 trees planned to be planted for 2021/22

2. Environment Act became law - 9 November 2021

3. 27% of Green Rewards users are from Broxtowe Borough

4. The Council will have a total of 8 electric vehicles by the end of January 2022

5. 6% of small plant equipment used at the depot is electric 

Not Started/Warning

Key Highlights 

New 1

Climate Change and 

Green Futures Dashboard

Days remaining till Carbon Neutral 2027: 2,160

35%

42%

19%

2%

2%

Broxtowe Borough Council Own Operation Carbon Emissions
Half Year report - (April- Sept 2021) 

Scope 1 - Gas

Scope 1 - Fleet

Scope 2- Electricity

Scope 3 - Business Mileage

Scope 3 - Transmission and distribution
loss (Electricity)

1,003 tCO2e

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

Scope 1 - Gas Scope 1 - Fleet Scope 2-

Electricity

Scope 3 -

Business

Mileage

Scope 3 -

Transmission

and distribution

loss

tC
O

2
e

Carbon emission comparison
Full Year 2020/21 v Half Year 2021/22

Full Year 2020/21 April/ Sept
2021/22

Complete
41%

In Progress
50%

Not Started 
2%

Overdue
3%

Warning
3%

New
1%

Green Futures and Climate Change 
Progress

Total No actions: 145

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

tC
O

2
e

Carbon neutral 2027 
Council Operations 

Actual tCO2e Trendline to Zero Linear (Actual tCO2e)

Does not include all of Scope 3

Page 82


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 - 2024/25
	4.1 Appx 2a - Revenue Summary 2022-23 - Environment and Climate Change
	4.2 Appx 2b - Environment and Climate Change Committee - Capital Programme
	4.3 Appx 2c - Fees and Charges 2022-23 - Environment and Climate Changev2

	5 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT- PRIVATE CONTRACTOR
	6 FREE TREES
	7 BROXTOWE PARKS STANDARD
	8 PRIDE IN PARKS - PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENTS
	9 CLEAN AND GREEN UPDATE
	10 UPDATE ON CARBON EMISSIONS AND PROGRESS TOWARDS CARBON NEUTRALITY BY 2027



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 31 JANUARY 2022 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: D K Watts 
L A Ball BEM 
M Brown 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
S Paterson 
P Roberts-Thomson (Substitute) 
C M Tideswell (Substitute 
R D Willimott 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Dannheimer and R I Jackson 
 

 
36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

38 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2022/23 - 2024/25  
 
Members considered the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2022/23; capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25; and proposed fees 
and charges for 2022/23 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. The Council’s 
business and financial planning framework identified key service and spending 
pressures and prioritised resources accordingly, taking into account national and local 
priorities.  
 
The report included both the Environment Business Plan and the Bereavement 
Services Business Plan and associated budgets covering the priority areas.  

 
1. RESOLVED that the Environment Business Plan and the Bereavement 

Services Business Plan be approved. 
 
2. RECOMMENDED that the Finance and Resources Committee recommends 

to Council that the following be approved: 
 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2022/23 (base) including 
any revenue development submissions. 



 
b) The capital programme for 2022/23 to 2024/25 

 
c) The fees and charges for 2022/23. 

 
 

39 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT- PRIVATE CONTRACTOR  
 
The Committee was asked to seek approval for a qualified private contractor to be 
appointed to undertake Environmental Enforcement on a trial basis and to increase 
the cost of a Fixed Penalty Notice for littering. 
 
Discussions ensued with using private contractors, the effect of fines and litter 
surrounding large business chains. Members felt that they required further information 
to assess advantages and disadvantages of the enforcement options. Councillors 
praised volunteers who had helped with litter picking and dog fouling within their 
Community. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor D K Watts and seconded by Councillor T Hallam that a 
review be prepared of all the practical options for dealing with issues of littering and 
dog fouling, assessing the advantages and disadvantages of each together with the 
costs associated with those options, and for a report to be presented to a future 
meeting of the Cabinet. On being put to the meeting the motion was passed.  
  

RESOLVED to ask that a review be prepared of all the practical options 
for dealing with issues of littering and dog fouling, assessing the advantages 
and disadvantages of each together with the costs associated with those 
options, and for a report to be presented to a future meeting of the Cabinet.  
 
 

40 FREE TREES  
 
Members considered the updates relating to the scheme to provide free trees to 
Broxtowe residents. 
 
It was proposed to allocate 750 native trees as part of the Free Tree Scheme for 
2022/23 at a cost of £4.75 per tree. To help offset the cost, the possibility of obtaining 
sponsorship for the Free Tree Scheme would be explored.  
 
Incentives to join the Green Rewards Scheme would be developed to link the scheme 
to the Climate Change Strategy and Green Futures Programme. The importance of 
the collective approach to Climate Change and the benefits that planting a new tree 
brings would be emphasised.  
 
It was confirmed Hawthorn trees would not be part of the Free Tree Scheme and that 
all trees had different values with carbon offsetting.  

 
RESOLVED that 750 native trees be provided and that options for 

sponsorship of the scheme be explored. 
 
 

41 BROXTOWE PARKS STANDARD  
 



Members noted the outcome of the latest consultation and site assessments relating 
to the Broxtowe Parks Standard. Having a uniform standard across all the sites was 
seen as a fair and positive way of improving the quality and visitor experience of the 
parks and open spaces. Consultation took place using an online questionnaire with 
577 responses received. All sites were inspected by Officers from the Parks teams to 
assess concerns raised from the consultation process and check that the scores 
achieved was a true reflection for the sites. 
 
 

42 PRIDE IN PARKS - PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The Committee noted the progress on the schemes in the Capital programme as part 
of the Pride in Parks initiative and proposals for 2022/23 and beyond.  Funding had 
been allocated to undertake improvements to the Borough owned play areas that was 
identified as high and medium priorities in the Play Strategy and to the Town and 
Parish Councils that maintain their own parks and outdoor recreational facilities to 
enable improvement and renovation works to be undertaken at these sites. 
 
 

43 CLEAN AND GREEN UPDATE  
 
Committee was updated on the progress of the Clean and Green initiative. The 
initiative supports the Councils corporate vision of a greener, safer, healthier Broxtowe 
where everyone prospers and to protect the environment for the future. Officers had 
been engaging with schools and community groups to deliver small urban rewilding 
schemes around the Councils parks and open spaces. These initiatives included 
planting around 80 trees at Hetley Pearson Recreation Ground, 3000 native spring 
bulbs at Leyton Crescent Recreation Ground with the support from pupils of Beeston 
Rylands Junior School, Incredible Edible Community Growing Group and Beeston 
Wildlife Group and The Friends Group at Brinsley Headstocks Local Nature Reserve 
introduced native woodland plants into some young woodland.  
 
 

44 UPDATE ON CARBON EMISSIONS AND PROGRESS TOWARDS CARBON 
NEUTRALITY BY 2027  
 
Members were updated on the Council’s carbon footprint and progress towards 
becoming carbon neutral by 2027. As of 31 January 2022 there were 2,160 days 
remaining for the Council to achieve the commitment to become carbon neutral by 31 
December 2027.  
 
 
 


